
I Improvement Districts, Inc. r· '' 
r .!.LEO 

•J !t' t l· vW TY . Response for Act 210; The Improvement District Transparency Act -~ ~-; ;: 
.1.. (' .~ ... t • ..... 

Filed as of December 31, 2015 
• ~~ .J/"d , '·LErd 

For the filing date no later than March 1, 2016 LU/6 FEF / Pi PU "' ... . 
Name of recorded district: Saline Co. Property Owners' Improvement District No. 40 - The Oaks 

- '1 1 ~· .;J'f 1. 

Formation Statute: AR Code 14-93-101 ,..., " M 
u 1_ f.-.J.L v 

2. Purpose of District: Construction of and maintenance of waterworks, sewers, recreational facilities, 

systems of gas pipelines, and/or grading, draining, paving, curbing, and guttering 

street and laying sidewalks, together with facilities related to any of the foregoing 

within the district . 
3. Contracts-Obligations: None 

4. Current Bond Indebtedness: 
Bondholder: Duke Family Limited Partnership LLLP 

501-860-1262 I sduke91757@aol.com 
Principal Balance: $184,539.51 
Scheduled Maturity Date: February 1, 2035 

s. Outstanding Delinquent Assessments: 
Delinquent Collector: Improvement Districts, Inc.; Alan C. King; alanking@improvementdistricts inc.com; 501-225-1236 

#Delinquent Parcels: None I 

$Total None 

6. District Commissioners: Alan King, 1 Inwood Circle, Ste. 101, Little Rock, AR 72211 (501) 225-1536 

7. Annual Meeting: To be held as necessary 

8. District Assessor: Alan King, 1 Inwood Circle, Ste. 101, Little Rock, AR 72211 (501) 225-1536 ,_ 
~-- ·-

9. ,_ Payee for Distribution from 

County Treasurer: Account for District at First Security Bank 

10 . Delinquent Penalty: Statutory penalty of 25% plus costs of collection .. 

I 
11. Method to calculate Assessor 's opinion of the benefits to the property in the district from construction 
-

assessments: of improvements 

12. Statement of Income/Expense: Attached 

• ;; /'/ 
Completed by: 1'1 '/ ,/'! /,// 
Date: 12/31/15 /I/ / / / / 

Signature: /T { _../' I /' 
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5:47 PM Saline Co. POID #40 - The Oaks 

01/01/16 Transaction Detail By Account 
Accrual Basis January through December 2015 

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance 

Assessments 
Invoice 01/03/2015 100 02-0aks Home Construction 290.00 290.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 101 03 290.00 580.00 
Invoice 01/03/2015 102 04 290.00 870.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 103 05 290.00 1,160.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 104 06 290.00 1,450.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 105 07-0aks Home Construction 290.00 1,740.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 106 08 290.00 2,030.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 107 09 290.00 2,320.00 
Invoice 01/03/2015 108 10 290.00 2,610.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 109 11 290.00 2,900.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 110 12 290.00 3,190.00 
Invoice 01/03/2015 111 13 290.00 3,480.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 112 14 290.00 3,770.00 
Invoice 01/03/2015 113 15 290.00 4,060.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 114 18 290.00 4,350.00 
Invoice 01/03/2015 115 19 290.00 4,640.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 116 20 29000 4,930.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 117 21-Lott 290.00 5,220.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 118 22-Lott 290.00 5,510.00 
Invoice 01/03/2015 119 23-Lott 290.00 5,800.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 120 24 290.00 6,090.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 121 25 290.00 6,380.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 122 26 290.00 6,670.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 123 27 290.00 6,960.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 124 28 290.00 7,250.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 125 29 290.00 7,540.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 126 30 290.00 7,830.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 127 33-Chase, Nanette 290.00 8,120.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 128 34 290.00 8,410.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 129 35 290.00 8,700.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 130 36 290.00 8,990.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 131 37 290.00 9,280.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 132 38-0aks Home Construction 290.00 9,570.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 133 39 290.00 9,860.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 134 40 290.00 10,150.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 135 41 290.00 10,440.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 136 42 290.00 10,730.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 137 43 290.00 11 ,020.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 138 44 290.00 11 ,310.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 139 45 290.00 11 ,600.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 140 48 290.00 11 ,890.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 141 49 290.00 12,180.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 142 50 290.00 12,470.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 143 51 290.00 12,760.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 144 52 290.00 13,050.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 145 53 290.00 13,340.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 146 54 290.00 13,630.00 
Invoice 01/03/2015 147 55 290.00 13,920.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 148 56 290.00 14,210.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 149 57 290.00 14,500.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 150 58 290.00 14,790.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 151 59 290.00 15,080.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 152 60 290.00 15,370.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 153 63 290.00 15,660.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 154 64-0aks Home Construction 290.00 15,950.00 
Invoice 01/03/2015 155 65 290.00 16,240.00 
Invoice 01/03/2015 156 66-Parks 290.00 16,530.00 
Invoice 01/03/2015 157 67 290.00 16,820.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 158 68 290.00 17,110.00 
Invoice 01/03/2015 159 69 290.00 17,400.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 160 70 290.00 17,690.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 161 71 290.00 17,980.00 
Invoice 01/03/2015 162 72 290.00 18,270.00 
Invoice 01/03/2015 163 73 290.00 18,560.00 
Invoice 01/03/2015 164 74 290.00 18,850.00 
Invoice 01/03/2015 165 75 290.00 19, 140.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 166 01 310.00 19,450.00 
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5:47 PM Saline Co. POID #40 - The Oaks 

01/01/16 Transaction Detail By Account 
Accrual Basis January through December 2015 

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance 

Invoice 01 /03/2015 167 16 310.00 19,760.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 168 17 310.00 20,070.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 169 31 310.00 20,380.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 170 32 310.00 20,690.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 171 46-Roseberry 310.00 21 ,000.00 
Invoice 01/03/2015 172 47 310.00 21 ,310.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 173 61 310.00 21 ,620.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 174 62 310.00 21 ,930.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 175 76 310.00 22,240.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 176 78 330.00 22,570.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 177 79 330.00 22,900.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 178 80 330.00 23,230.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 179 81 330.00 23,560.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 180 82 330.00 23,890.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 181 83 330.00 24,220.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 182 84 330.00 24,550.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 183 85-0aks Lot Holdings 330.00 24,880.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 184 86-lbarra 330.00 25,210.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 185 87 330.00 25,540.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 186 88 330.00 25,870.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 187 89 330.00 26,200.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 188 90 330.00 26,530.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 189 91 330.00 26,860.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 190 77 350.00 27,210.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 191 92 350.00 27,560.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 192 93 350.00 27,910.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 193 94 350.00 28,260.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 194 95 350.00 28,610.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 195 96 350.00 28,960.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 196 97 350.00 29,310.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 197 98 350.00 29,660.00 
Invoice 01 /03/2015 198 99 350.00 30,010.00 

Total Assessments 30 ,010.00 30,010.00 

Int Income - 1st Security 
Deposit 01/31/2015 Interest 2.41 2.41 
Deposit 02/28/2015 Interest 0.57 2.98 
Deposit 03/31/2015 Interest 0.42 3.40 
Deposit 04/30/2015 Interest 0.45 3.85 
Deposit 05/31/2015 Interest 0.62 4.47 
Deposit 06/30/2015 Interest 1.28 5.75 
Deposit 07/31/2015 Interest 2.14 7.89 
Deposit 08/31 /2015 Interest 2.19 10.08 
Deposit 09/30/2015 Interest 2.13 12.21 
Deposit 10/31 /2015 Interest 2.18 14.39 
Deposit 11 /30/2015 Interest 2.44 16.83 
Deposit 12/31/2015 Interest 2.76 19.59 

Total Int Income - 1st Security 19.59 19.59 

Penalties 
Deposit 11 /20/2015 Lot 86 Ibarra - SC took out 10% 82.50 82.50 

Total Penalties 82.50 82.50 

Assessor's Fees 
Check 11 /09/2015 1036 Improvement Districts Inc. Assessment fee -187.50 -187.50 

Total Assessor's Fees -187.50 -187.50 

Interest Expense - DFLP 
Check 02/01 /2015 1035 Duke Family Limited Partne .. Annual bond payment -13 ,685.00 -13 ,685.00 

Total Interest Expense - DFLP -13 ,685.00 -13,685.00 

Saline Co. Collection Fees 
General Journal 12/31 /2015 32 Fees retained by Saline Co. -807.99 -807.99 

Total Saline Co. Collection Fees -807.99 -807.99 
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5:47 PM 

01/01/16 

Accrual Basis 

Type Date 

Treasurer's Commission 

Saline Co. POID #40 - The Oaks 
Transaction Detail By Account 

January through December 2015 

Num Name Memo 

Deposit 01 /27/2015 9392 Excess Treas Comm 
Deposit 03/23/2015 Saline Co. Check 
Deposit 04/24/2015 Saline Co. Check 
Deposit 05/26/2015 Saline Co. Check 
Deposit 07/01 /2015 Saline Co. Check 
Deposit 07/24/2015 Saline Co. Check 
Depos it 09/23/2015 Saline Co. Check 
Deposit 10/19/2015 Saline Co. Check 
Deposit 11/20/2015 Saline Co. Check 
Deposit 12/23/2015 Saline Co. Check 

Total Treasurer's Commission 

TOTAL 

Amount Balance 

19.28 19.28 
-0.39 18.89 
-2 07 16.82 
-9 .83 6.99 

-13. 70 -6 .71 
-0.37 -7 08 
-0.33 -7.41 
-2 .05 -9.46 
-5.12 -14.58 
-2 .74 -17.32 

-17.32 -17.32 

15,414.28 15,414.28 
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5:44 PM 

01/01/16 

Accrual Basis 

Saline Co. POID #40 - The Oaks 
Balance Sheet 

As of December 31 , 2015 

ASSETS 
Current Assets 

Checking/Savings 
1st Security Bank 

Total Checking/Savings 

Total Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & EQUITY 
Liabilities 

Long Term Liabilities 
Bond Payable 

Total Long Term Liabilities 

Total Liabil ities 

Equity 
Equity 
Net Income 

Total Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 

Dec 31 , 15 

33,826.67 

33,826.67 

33,826.67 

33,826.67 

184,539.51 

184,539.51 

184,539.51 

-1 66 ,127.12 
15,414.28 

-150 , 712.84 

33,826.67 

Page 1 



' . 
FIRST SECURITY ~ 
P.O. BOX 1009 
314 NORTH SPRING 
SEARCY, AR 72143 

*****************EXCLUDE- General 
41133 0 . 5950 EX 0 . 000 94 6 301 
SALINE COUNTY PROPERTY OWNERS 
IMPROVEMENT DIST 40 THE OAKS 
603 N MARKET ST 
BENTON AR 72015 - 3739 

1 HOLDG 
*** CHECKING *** INT CKG PUBLIC FDS 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 0000799149 
PREVIOUS STATEMENT BALANCE AS OF 11/30/15 . .............. . ... . .. . 

PLUS 2 DEPOSITS AND OTHER CREDITS .. .. .. .. . ... .. . ..... . 
LESS 0 CHECKS AND OTHER DEBITS ... . . . .... . .. . . .. ... ... . 

CURRENT STATEMENT BALANCE AS OF 12/31/15 . .. .... .. . . . ... ... ... .. . 
NUMBER OF DAYS IN THIS STATEMENT PERIOD 31 

*** CHECKING ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS *** 
DATE DESCRIPTION 

12/23 DEPOSIT 
12/31 INTEREST PAYMENT 

*** BALANCE BY DATE *** 
11/30 31,812.89 12/23 34 , 011.41 12/31 

DEBITS 

34 , 014. 17 

CREDITS 
2 , 198 . 52 

2 . 76 

PAYER FEDERAL ID NUMBER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71-0159420 
INTEREST PAID YEAR TO DATE. ..... . . ..... . 19 . 59 

AS OF 10.17.14, YOU MUST NOTIFY US WITHIN TWO BUSINESS 
DAYS OF LEARNING OF LOSS/THEFT OF YOUR BUSINESS DEBIT 
CARD. IF YOU DON'T YOU COULD BE LIABLE FOR LOSS . 

12/31/15 

0000799149 

CYCLE-019 

31,812.89 
2,201. 28 

. 00 
34,014 . 17 



5:34 PM 

01101116 

Saline Co. POID #40 - The Oaks 
Reconciliation Detail 

1st Security Bank, Period Ending 12/31/2015 

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount 

Beg inning Balance 
Cleared Transactions 

Deposits and Credits - 2 items 
Deposit 1212312015 
Deposit 1213112015 

Total Deposits and Credits 

Total Cleared Transactions 

Cleared Balance 

Uncleared Transactions 
Checks and Payments - 1 item 

Check 1110912015 1036 

Total Checks and Payments 

Total Uncleared Transactions 

Reg ister Balance as of 1213112015 

Ending Balance 

Improvement Distric ... 

x 
x 

2,198.52 
2.76 

2,201.28 

2,201.28 

2,201.28 

-187.50 

-187.50 

-187.50 

2,013.78 

2,013.78 

Balance 

31,812.89 

2,198.52 
2,201.28 

2,201 .28 

2,201 .28 

34,014.17 

-187.50 

-187.50 

-187.50 

33,826.67 

33,826.67 
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